

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/29/2019 4:20 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97023-8

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

BARBARA TEMPLIN
(f/k/a Klavano),

Respondent,

and

JAMES KLAVANO,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

CAMDEN HALL, PLLC

By: Camden M. Hall
WSBA No. 146

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 749-0200

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RELIEF REQUESTED BY RESPONDING PARTY.....1

B. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE.1

C. GROUNDS FOR DENIAL OF REVIEW.....7

 1. The Court of Appeals’ unpublished decision is consistent with earlier decisions affirming awards of attorney fees under RCW 26.09.140.....7

 2. The Court of Appeals properly exercised its discretion in not revisiting its prior award of appellate attorney fees to Templin..... 11

 3. This Court should award attorney fees to Templin for having to respond to this petition under RAP 18.1(j).....13

D. CONCLUSION.13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Marriage of Black</i> , 188 Wn.2d 114, 392 P.3d 1041 (2017).....	10
<i>Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014)	8
<i>Marriage of Irwin</i> , 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d 797, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1009 (1992)	9
<i>Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	8
<i>Marriage of Moody</i> , 137 Wn.2d 976, 976 P.2d 1240 (1999)	8
<i>Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989).....	9
<i>Marriage of Tahat</i> , 182 Wn. App. 655, 334 P.3d 1131 (2014)	8
<i>Marriage of Valente</i> , 179 Wn. App. 817, 320 P.3d 115 (2014)	8
<i>Walsh v. Reynolds</i> , 183 Wn. App. 830, 335 P.3d 984 (2014), <i>rev. denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1017 (2015)	8-9
<i>Welfare of Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973)	10

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.140.....*passim*

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 2.5..... 6, 11-12

RAP 13.4..... 1, 7, 10-12

RAP 18.1 1, 13
